

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:24-cv-01080-WFJ-TGW

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James Uthmeier
Attorney General
Jeffrey DeSousa
Acting Solicitor General
Christine K. Pratt
Assistant Solicitor General
FLORIDA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
The Capitol, Pl-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
chistine.pratt@myfloridalegal.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
State of Florida*

James R. Conde
Nicholas Cordova
Walker Fortenberry
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
jconde@boydengray.com

*Lead Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellants Florida
Department of Management
Services and Florida Agency for
Health Care Administration*

**Additional counsel listed on next page*

Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 347-3622 (fax)
mbowman@ADFlegal.org

Julie Marie Blake
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176
(571) 707-4655
(571) 707-4790 (fax)
jblake@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE,
Suite D1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
(770) 339-6744 (fax)
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Catholic Medical Association*

Andrew T. Sheeran
General Counsel
FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 412-3670
andrew.sheeran@
ahca.myflorida.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Agency for Health Care
Administration*

Kristen Larson
General Counsel
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT SERVICES
4050 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 922-2137
kristen.larson@dms.fl.gov

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Florida Department of Management
Services*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The District Court Deprived Plaintiffs of Due Process	3
II. This Civil Action Was and Is Live	9
A. HHS Confuses Standing With Mootness.....	9
B. This Case Was Live When the District Court Dismissed It	12
C. This Case Remains Live	20
III. The Court Should Reinstate the Preliminary Relief.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Ala.</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	5
* <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9–11, 17, 28
<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 446 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	1
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6–8
<i>Diamond Alt. Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 606 U.S. 100 (2025).....	18
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	12
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	27–28
<i>Frey v. EPA</i> , 270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	15
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 13, 20
<i>McComb Children’s Clinic, Ltd. v. Kennedy</i> , No. 5:24-cv-48 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 5, 2026), ECF No. 63.....	29–30

<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	2, 13–14, 17
<i>Oakes v. Horizon Fin., S.A.</i> , 259 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy</i> , 145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Kennedy</i> , No. 1:24-cv-161, 2025 WL 2982069 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 22, 2025).....	2, 22
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 30 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	20
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	19
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	24
<i>Walker v. Kennedy</i> , 790 F. Supp. 3d 138 (E.D.N.Y. 2025).....	24
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730	16

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 438.3(d)(4)..... 17, 24–25

45 C.F.R. § 92.5 15

45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)..... 21–23

89 Fed. Reg. 37,522, 37,535, 37,598 (May 6, 2024) 16, 24–25

*Defending Women from Gender Ideology Extremism and
Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal Government,*
Exec. Order No. 14,168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 13–15

Protecting Children from Chemical and Surgical Mutilation,
Exec. Order No. 14,187, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,771 (Feb. 3, 2025)..... 13–15

Other Authorities

13B *Wright & Miller’s Federal Practice & Procedure
Jurisdiction* (3d ed.)..... 21

5B *Wright & Miller’s Federal Practice and Procedure* (4th
ed.)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)..... 25
